

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-1182
Lower Court Case No. 3D18-2433

BRANDON THOURTMAN,
Appellant/Appellant,

vs.

DANIEL JUNIOR, ETC.,
Respondent/Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL MERVINE
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals-Miami
Fla. Bar No. 692131

MAGALY RODRIGUEZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0598224
Office of the Attorney General
SunTrust International Center
One S.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (FAX)
(P): CrimAppMia@myfloridalegal.com
(S): Magaly.Rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 05/12/2020 05:10:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The majority correctly determined that the trial court, at first appearance, upon a probable cause determination that the accused committed a capital or life offense, retains the discretion to defer ruling on bail and detain the accused for a reasonable time to conduct a full <i>Arthur</i> bond hearing.	7
A. The majority did not misunderstand the issue presented below	7
B. <i>Ysaza</i> and <i>Gray</i> 's departure from the general understanding of Article I, Section 14 as requiring a preliminary finding of proof evident presumption great at first appearance to detain an accused without bond pending an <i>Arthur</i> hearing is not historically supported.	12
C. The novel interpretation of Article I section 14 embraced by the district court in <i>Ysaza</i> and <i>Grey</i> is not supported by the text or <i>Arthur</i> 's interpretation of the provision.	21
II. The majority correctly concluded that interpreting Article I, Section 14 as requiring a preliminary finding of proof evident or presumption great at first appearance is impractical.	33

CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arthur v. Happer</i> , 371 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	26
<i>Arnold Lumber Cor. v. Harris</i> 503 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987).....	25
<i>Bellt v. Wolfish</i> , 441 So. 2d 520 (1979).....	33
<i>Brackett v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).	8, 9, 10
<i>Bleiweiss v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 1215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	33
<i>Cirelli v. State</i> , 885 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	39
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>Darnell v. State</i> , 193 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	18, 32
<i>DePrince v. Starboard Cruise sErvs. Inc.</i> , 271 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)....	26
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	25
<i>Ex. Parte Nathan</i> , 50 So. 38 (Fla. 1908).....	13
<i>Floating Docks v. Auto-owers, Inc. Co.</i> , 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012)	31
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	28, 33
<i>Ginsberg v. Ryan</i> , 60 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	28, 33
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 477 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>In re Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972).....	16, 17

<i>In re Scala</i> , 523 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	25
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1992)	20
<i>Kinson v. Carson</i> , 409 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1 DCA 1982)	15
<i>Marthis v. Starr</i> , 152 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1963)	37
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	32
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein, P.L.</i> , 227 So. 3d 656 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	26
<i>Preston v. Gee</i> , 133 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	9, 10, 13, 31, 37
<i>Primm v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	15
<i>Rey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 75 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	25
<i>Rigdon v. State</i> , 41 Fla. 308, 26 So. 711 (1899)	13
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 71 Fla. 236, 71 So. 27 (Fla. 1916)	13
<i>Segura v. cunanan</i> , 196 P. 3d 831 (Ariz Ct. App. 2008)	29
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	11
<i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 85 P.3d 478 (Ariz Ct. App. 2004)	29
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 390 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1980)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Freeman v. Kelly</i> , 86 So. 2d 166 (Fla.1956)	14
<i>State v. Kastawis</i> , 848 P. 2d 673 (Utah 1993)	29

<i>State v. Perry</i> , P. 3d 831 (Ariz Ct. App. 2008).....	13, 15
<i>Sewell v. Blackman</i> , 2020 WL 1161599 *1 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 11, 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	28
<i>Walz. v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20
<i>Youngberg v. Romero</i> , 457 U.S. 520 (1982).....	33
<i>Ysaza v. State</i> , 222 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	<i>Passim</i>

Constitution and State Statutes

Art I, § 14, Fla. Const.	<i>Passim</i>
Art I, § 11, Fla. Const. (1838).....	13
§ 907.041, Fla. Stat.	30

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedures

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131.	1, 17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.132.	1, 17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130 (1972).....	16
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131 (1972).....	17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.132.	31
§ 948.03, Fla. Stat.	13

Secondary Sources

Keenan D. Kmiec, The origin and Current eanings of "Judicial Activism" 92 Cal.
L. Rev. 1441 (2004).....30

Fla. Court Educ. Council, *Criminal Benchguide of Circuit Judges* at 7 (2016.)20

Fla. Court Educ. Council, *Criminal Benchguide of Circuit Judges* at 7 (2010). ...20
